### 505605376 08/05/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5652177

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WALTER M. MASON	07/30/2019
RICHARD CHESTER KLOSINSKI JR	07/30/2019
MATTHEW ALLEN WORKMAN	07/29/2019
SHAUN PATRICK GARLAND	07/24/2019
JASON LOMNITZ	07/24/2019
JAY WILLIAM SALES	07/29/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VISION SERVICE PLAN
Street Address:	3333 QUALITY DRIVE
City:	RANCHO CORDOVA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95670

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16527544

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (678)835-9310

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (678)218-5065 Email: info@brientip.com BRIENT IP LAW, LLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1175 GRIMES BRIDGE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: **ROSWELL, GEORGIA 30075** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1037-02033-US MICHAEL J. BALDAUFF, JR. NAME OF SUBMITTER: **SIGNATURE:** /Michael J. Baldauff, Jr./ **DATE SIGNED:** 08/05/2019

**PATENT REEL: 049956 FRAME: 0235** 505605376

# Total Attachments: 7 source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page5.tif source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page6.tif source=1037-02033-US\_Executed\_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 049956 FRAME: 0236

### ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto

Vision Service Plan 3333 Quality Drive Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries in and to the invention of "HEART RATE DETECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD"

including	g the	inve	entions s	et:	forth in	Uni	ted State	s Prov	isiona	l Patent	App	lication	No.	62/713,	,493,
which w	as f	iled	August	1,	2018,	and	United	States	Non-	Provisio	nal	Patent	Appl	lication	No.
16/527,5	44		, wh	ich	was fi	led_	July 31	1, 2019							

said applications for United States Letters Patent, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, non-provisional, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications, and said Letters Patent; said Assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said Assignee or otherwise as said Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to ensure that the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, declarations, and lawful affidavits in form and substance which may be requested by said Assignee, to furnish said Assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may embody said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications, and/or Letters Patent.

1

PATENT REEL: 049956 FRAME: 0237

Inventor 1:	Walter M Mason
Jul 30, 2019	Matter W Mason (2013), 2013)
Date	Walter M. Mason

Inventor 2:	01/ /// 1/1		
Jul 30, 2019	<u>Richard Klosinski</u>		
Date	Richard Chester Klosinski, Jr.		

Inventor 3:	Makkling ( liles / weeks		
Jul 29, 2019	<u>Matthew Workman</u> Matthew Workman (20178, 2018)		
Date	Matthew Allen Workman		

Inventor 4:	Shaun Patrick Garland		
Jul 24, 2019	Shoun Patrick Garland (Jul 24, 2019)		
Date	Shaun Patrick Garland		

Inventor 5:	
Jul 24, 2019	
Date	Jason Lomnitz

Inventor 6:	· bs
Jul 29, 2019	20y 50 kes (170 28, 2619)
Date	Jay William Sales